

No. 16-213

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM ERNEST KUENZEL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

BRIEF FOR EDWIN MEESE III AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

ROSS E. FIRSENBAUM  
JANET CARTER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARI J. SAVITZKY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. PROSECUTORS' <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATIONS ARE<br>A CORNERSTONE OF OUR SYSTEM OF JUSTICE<br>AND A BULWARK AGAINST WRONGFUL<br>CONVICTIONS .....  | 5    |
| II. THE <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS HERE WERE SE-<br>VERE AND RAISE SERIOUS RISKS OF A<br>WRONGFUL CONVICTION.....   | 9    |
| III. A DEATH ROW PETITIONER WHO WAS<br>LIKELY WRONGFULLY CONVICTED DUE TO<br><i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS SHOULD NOT BE DE-<br>NIED A HEARING ON THE MERITS BE-<br>CAUSE OF UNFAIR PROCEDURAL BARS..... | 19   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24   |
| APPENDIX   |      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....   | 23            |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....   | 5             |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357<br>(1978) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Comba v. State</i> , 99 P.2d 170 (Okla. Crim.<br>App. 1940).....  | 8             |
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....   | 14            |
| <i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....  | 6             |
| <i>District Attorney’s Office for Third<br/>Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S.<br>52 (2009) ..... | 22            |
| <i>Ex parte McCullough</i> , 21 So. 3d 758 (Ala.<br>2009) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 46 So. 3d 888 (Ala. 2007).....  | 21            |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 35 (Ala. Crim.<br>App. 2012).....                                      | 8, 14         |
| <i>Johnson v. Brown-Service Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>307 So. 2d 518 (Ala. 1974) .....                        | 20            |
| <i>Kuenzel v. Allen</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1205<br>(N.D. Ala. 2011) .....                                   | 9, 20         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kuenzel v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 690 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 20            |
| <i>Kuenzel v. Thomas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2759 (2013) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lindhorst v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 11 (Ala. Crim. App. 1977).....                                   | 8             |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....   | 23            |
| <i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....   | 22            |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....   | 22            |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....  | 22            |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....  | 22            |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....  | 20            |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) .....  | 9, 14, 16     |
| <i>State v. Stone</i> , 216 P.3d 648 (Idaho Ct. App. 2009) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 335 U.S. 252 (1948) .....  | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....   | 15            |
| <i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010).....                                      | 6             |
| <i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....                                   | 6             |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....   | 7             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....                     | 5       |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....                     | 14, 23  |
| <i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949).....                        | 22      |
| <i>Ziegler v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 127 (Ala. Crim.<br>App. 2003)..... | 16      |

**STATUTES AND RULES**

|                        |        |
|------------------------|--------|
| Ala. Code              |        |
| § 6-5-440 .....        | 20     |
| § 12-21-222 .....      | 7, 14  |
| Ala. Crim. R. 32 ..... | 20, 21 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Burke, Alafair S., Improving Prosecutorial<br/>Decision Making</i> ; 47 Wm. & Mary L.<br>Rev. 1587 (2006).....   | 7 |
| <i>Connors, Edward, et al., Convicted by<br/>Juries, Exonerated by Science</i> (Nat'l<br>Inst. of Justice 1996), available at<br><a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/dnaevid.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/dnaevid.<br/>pdf</a> .....   | 7 |
| <i>Gould, Jon B., et. al, Predicting Erroneous<br/>Convictions</i> (Nat'l Inst. of Justice 2012),<br>available at <a href="http://www.nij.gov/topics/justice-system/wrongful-convictions/pages/predicting-preventing.aspx">http://www.nij.gov/topics/<br/>justice-system/wrongful-convictions/<br/>pages/predicting-preventing.aspx</a> ..... | 6 |
| <i>Freedman, Monroe H., Lawyers' Ethics In<br/>An Adversary System</i> (1975).....  | 6 |
